

No. 15-5040

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
BRIANNE J. GOROD
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 7, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES BOTH THE REALITY AND THE PERCEPTION OF A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JUSTICE SYSTEM | 6 |
| A. The History of the Due Process Clause Shows a Particular Concern for Ensuring Unbiased Decisionmakers | 6 |
| B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That the Due Process Clause Requires Impartial Adjudicators. | 9 |
| II. THE JUDICIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN THIS CASE WAS SO OBVIOUS AND EXTREME AS TO VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE’S GUARANTEE OF AN IMPARTIAL ADJUDICATOR. | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (C.P. 1610) | 6 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | 12 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) | 12 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u> | |
| Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 1st Sess. (1852) | 8 |
| Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**Page(s)**

| | |
|--|---------|
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... | 4, 8, 9 |
| Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1866)..... | 8 |
| Fugitive Slave Act, ch. 60, §§ 1-10, 9 Stat. 462 (1850)..... | 8 |
| National Humanities Institute, Constitution of Massachusetts 1780, art. XXIX http://www.nhinet.org/ccs/docs/ma-1780.htm (last visited Dec. 2, 2015)..... | 7 |
| U.S. const. art. III § 1..... | 7 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 3, 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... | 4, 6, 9 |
| Yale Law School, The Avalon Project, Constitution of Mar- yland—November 11, 1776, at art. XXX, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/17th_century/ma02.asp (last visited Dec. 2, 2015). | 7 |

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005) | 9 |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Daniel M. Gonen, <i>Judging in Chambers: The Powers of a Single Justice of the Supreme Court</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1159 (2008)..... | 16 |
| Debra Lyn Bassett & Rex R. Perschbacher, <i>The Elusive Goal of Impartiality</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 181 (2011) | 7 |
| John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 605 (1947) | 6 |
| Lewis A. Kornhauser & Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Unpacking the Court</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 82 (1986)..... | 16 |
| Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> 40 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999) | 1, 7 |
